BY OPERATION NEW HORIZON. BY REF n THE NAVY AND MARINE CORPS 
NOMINATED ONE WEST COAST AERIAL POINT OF ENTRY AND THREE BASES 
WHICH COULD HOUSE UP TO 40,000 (FORTY THOUSAND) EVACUEES. 
3. CU) THE MARINE CORPS HILL BE TASKED TO RECEIVE, PROCESS, BILLET 
AND SUPPORT 18,000 (EIGHTEEN THOUSAND) RVN EVACUEES FOR A . 
PERIOD OF 90 DAYS OR MORE COMMENCING ABOUT 29 APR 75. 
4. (u) RESPONSIBILlTIES: 

A. STATE DEPT HAS OVERALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONTROL OF RVN 
EVACUEE PROGRAM. AND HAS ORGANIZED AN INTERAGENCY TASK FORCE TO 
COORDINATE THE OPERATION.

[...]

C.RVN EVACUEES ARE RELATIVELY HEALTHY, PRIMARILY FROM, 
MIDDLE STRATA OF RVN SOCIAL STRUCTURE AND ACCOMPANIED BY FAMILIES. 
6. (U) MISSION. THE MARINE CORPS WILL ESTABLISH AND OPERATE OKE 
POINT OF ENTRY (MCAS EL TORO) AND ONE REFUGEE CENTER (MeB 
CAMP PENDLETON) FOR SUPPORT OF 18,000 (EIGHTEEN THOUSAND) RVN 
EVACUEES FOR A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS OR MORE. 
7. (u) CONCEPT OF OPERATION. ACTIVATE ONE POE AND ONE REFUGEE 
CENTER (RC) TO RECEIVE BILLET AND FURTHER PROCESS RVN REFUGEE USING 
THE FOLLOWING GUIDANCE: 

A. MAKE MAXIMUM USE OF EXISTING FACILITIES AND ESTABLISH